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Supplemental material

Table A: List of investigated elections.
	Quotas
	Year
	Election
	# of candidates in dataset

	Mild
	1999
	Chamber
	995

	
	
	Senate
	181

	
	
	Flemish Parl.
	1,029

	Strict
(Short term)
	2003
	Chamber
	889

	
	
	Senate
	167

	
	2004
	Flemish Parl.
	978

	
	2007
	Chamber
	741

	
	
	Senate
	184

	
	2009
	Flemish Parl.
	1,240

	
	2010
	Chamber
	931

	
	
	Senate
	232

	Strict
(Long term)
	2014
	Chamber
	919

	
	
	Flemish Parl.
	1,260

	
	2019
	Chamber
	904

	
	
	Flemish Parl.
	1,247








	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.599)
	0.649
	(0.704)
	(0.656)
	0.702
	(0.752)

	
	Incumbents
	(2.850)
	3.162
	(3.509)
	(3.918)
	4.232
	(4.571)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.517)
(2.928)
	0.552
3.187
	(0.589)
(3.468)
	(0.586)
(3.542)
	0.625
3.798
	(0.666)
(4.073)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.489)
(3.134)
	0.522
3.424
	(0.557)
(3.741)
	(0.601)
(3.283)
	0.641
3.541
	(0.684)
(3.819)


Table B1: Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), relative spending, model with interactions.


Table B2 Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), standardized spending (constituency level), model with interactions.
	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.531)
	0.578
	(0.628)
	(0.547)
	0.587
	(0.630)

	
	Incumbents
	(3.257)
	3.624
	(4.033)
	(3.245)
	3.514
	(3.806)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.468)
(2.767)
	0.498
3.000
	(0.529)
(3.253)
	(0.544)
(3.277)
	0.578
3.501
	(0.614)
(3.741)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.569)
(3.411)
	0.605
3.707
	(0.643)
(4.029)
	(0.688)
(3.942)
	0.731
4.237
	(0.775)
(4.554)




Table B3 Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), standardized spending (list level), model with interactions.
	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.645)
	0.705
	(0.771)
	(0.650)
	0.702
	(0.758)

	
	Incumbents
	(2.807)
	3.155
	(3.546)
	(2.748)
	3.005
	(3.286)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.520)
(2.381)
	0.555
2.608
	(0.594)
(2.858)
	(0.651)
(2.775)
	0.696
2.990
	(0.743)
(3.221)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.607)
(2.840)
	0.650
3.120
	(0.695)
(3.428)
	(0.735)
(3.208)
	0.784
3.480
	(0.837)
(3.774)





Table C: Explaining the level of campaign spending by candidates, with short term quota period limited to 2003 federal and 2004 regional election.

	
	Absolute
Spending
	Relative
spending
	Standardized spending
(const.level)
	Standardized
Spending
(list level)

	Woman
	-0.154***
(0.019)
	0.002
(0.048)
	-0.141***
(0.019)
	-0.035
(0.045)
	-0.137***
(0.019)
	0.026
(0.046)
	-0.153***
(0.020)
	-0.007
(0.049)

	Incumbent
	1.670***
(0.022)
	1.665***
(0.028)
	1.681***
(0.023)
	1.668***
(0.028)
	1.621***
(0.022)
	1.616***
(0.028)
	1.533***
(0.025)
	1.502***
(0.031)

	Quotas short term
	0.282***
(0.032)
	0.331***
(0.042)
	0.361***
(0.032)
	0.398***
(0.041)
	-0.000
(0.033)
	0.064
(0.042)
	-0.019
(0.035
	0.046
(0.045)

	Quotas long term
	0.201***
(0.027)
	0.277***
(0.034)
	0.271***
(0.026)
	0.329***
(0.032)
	0.096***
(0.027)
	0.181***
(0.033)
	0.016
(0.028)
	0.098**
(0.036)

	Woman*incumbent
	
	0.025
(0.045)
	
	0.048
(0.047)
	
	0.028
(0.046)
	
	0.093
(0.051)

	Woman*quotas short
	
	-0.114*
(0.065)
	
	-0.103
(0.063)
	
	-0.169**
(0.064)
	
	-0.165*
(0.068)

	Woman*quotas long 
	
	-0.192***
(0.053)
	
	-0.151**
(0.051)
	
	-0.212***
(0.051)
	
	-0.208***
(0.054)

	Log regist.voters
	Included
	Included
	Included
	Included

	Party fixed effects
	Included
	Included
	Included
	Included

	Intercept
	5.163***
(0.188)
	5.135***
(0.188)
	10.577***
(0.165)
	10.553***
(0.165)
	0.911***
(0.202)
	0.876***
(0.202)
	0.481*
(0.214)
	0.458*
(0.214)

	N
	11,897
	11,897
	11,897
	11,897


Notes: Table reports beta coefficients of a generalized linear model with Tweedie distribution, standard errors between brackets. Significance levels: ***: p < 0.001; ** p < 0.01; p < 0.05.  



Table D: Explaining the level of campaign spending by candidates, with long term quota period limited to 2019 federal and regional elections.

	
	Absolute
Spending
	Relative
spending
	Standardized spending
(const.level)
	Standardized
Spending
(list level)

	Woman
	-0.145***
(0.019)
	0.002
(0.048)
	-0.141***
(0.019)
	-0.034
(0.045)
	-0.137***
(0.019)
	0.026
(0.046)
	-0.153***
(0.020)
	-0.007
(0.049)

	Incumbent
	1.670***
(0.022)
	1.666***
(0.028)
	1.681***
(0.023)
	1.669***
(0.028)
	1.626***
(0.022)
	1.617***
(0.028)
	1.540***
(0.025)
	1.507***
(0.031)

	Quotas short term
	0.223***
(0.027)
	0.296***
(0.034)
	0.298***
(0.025)
	0.354***
(0.032)
	0.046
(0.027)
	0.130***
(0.033)
	-0.018
(0.028)
	0.066
(0.036)

	Quotas long term
	0.206***
(0.033)
	0.266***
(0.043)
	0.268***
(0.033)
	0.311***
(0.043)
	0.180***
(0.032)
	0.248***
(0.042)
	0.098**
(0.034)
	0.160***
(0.045)

	Woman*incumbent
	
	0.020
(0.045)
	
	0.041
(0.047)
	
	0.034
(0.046)
	
	0.093
(0.051)

	Woman*quotas short
	
	-0.185***
(0.053)
	
	-0.146**
(0.051)
	
	-0.213***
(0.051)
	
	-0.210***
(0.055)

	Woman*quotas long 
	
	-0.157*
(0.065)
	
	-0.119
(0.064)
	
	-0.178**
(0.063)
	
	-0.165*
(0.067)

	Log regist.voters
	Included
	Included
	Included
	Included

	Party fixed effects
	Included
	Included
	Included
	Included

	Intercept
	5.174***
(0.188)
	5.146***
(0.188)
	10.581***
(0.166)
	10.555***
(0.166)
	0.907***
(0.201)
	0.874***
(0.202)
	0.478*
(0.214)
	0.448*
(0.214)

	N
	11,897
	11,897
	11,897
	11,897


Notes: Table reports beta coefficients of a generalized linear model with Tweedie distribution, standard errors between brackets. Significance levels: ***: p < 0.001; ** p < 0.01; p < 0.05.  

	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.212)
	0.238
	(0.268)
	(0.275)
	0.303
	(0.335)

	
	Incumbents
	(1.035)
	1.207
	(1.409)
	(1.517)
	1.693
	(1.890)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.154)
(0.820)
	0.170
0.934
	(0.187)
(1.064)
	(0.201)
(1.041)
	0.222
1.156
	(0.244)
(1.284)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.071)
(0.444)
	0.079
0.511
	(0.088)
(0.588)
	(0.096)
(0.441)
	0.106
0.496
	(0.118)
(0.559)


Table E1: Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), relative personal funding, model with interactions.


Table E2 Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), standardized personal funding (constituency level), model with interactions.
	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.551)
	0.626
	(0.711)
	(0.549)
	0.612
	(0.683)

	
	Incumbents
	(3.596)
	4.233
	(4.984)
	(2.857)
	3.221
	(3.632)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.443)
(2.461)
	0.486
2.783
	(0.533)
(3.147)
	(0.597)
(3.127)
	0.653
3.454
	(0.715)
(3.815)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.557)
(3.117)
	0.611
3.535
	(0.670)
(4.009)
	(0.727)
(3.709)
	0.795
4.136
	(0.869)
(4.612)




Table E3 Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), standardized personal funding (list level), model with interactions.
	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.555)
	0.637
	(0.730)
	(0.658)
	0.740
	(0.832)

	
	Incumbents
	(2.172)
	2.603
	(3.120)
	(2.195)
	2.511
	(2.873)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.477)
(1.881)
	0.528
2.165
	(0.585)
(2.492)
	(0.740)
(2.454)
	0.817
2.750
	(0.901)
(3.082)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.560)
(2.247)
	0.621
2.599
	(0.688)
(3.007)
	(0.748)
(2.535)
	0.825
2.871
	(0.910)
(3.251)






	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.349)
	0.384
	(0.421)
	(0.362)
	0.391
	(0.423)

	
	Incumbents
	(1.627)
	1.830
	(2.059)
	(2.226)
	2.430
	(2.652)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.348)
(2.008)
	0.374
2.202
	(0.402)
(2.415)
	(0.371)
(2.368)
	0.399
2.556
	(0.428)
(2.760)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.398)
(2.559)
	0.428
2.816
	(0.460)
(3.100)
	(0.479)
(2.746)
	0.514
2.983
	(0.551)
(3.241)


Table F1: Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), relative party transfers, model with interactions.


[bookmark: _GoBack]Table F2 Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), standardized party transfers  (constituency level), model with interactions.
	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.548)
	0.601
	(0.659)
	(0.564)
	0.610
	(0.659)

	
	Incumbents
	(3.275)
	3.690
	(4.147)
	(3.476)
	3.800
	(4.146)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.471)
(2.821)
	0.504
3.081
	(0.540)
(3.365)
	(0.513)
(3.210)
	0.549
3.451
	(0.587)
(3.710)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.559)
(3.382)
	0.598
3.705
	(0.641)
(4.059)
	(0.670)
(3.930)
	0.716
4.256
	(0.765)
(4.608)




Table F3 Mean predicted values with 95% confidence interval limits (and significant differences in bold), standardized party transfers (list level), model with interactions.
	
	
	
	Women
	

	
	Men
	

	
	
	lower
limit

	pred.
mean
	upper
limit
	lower
limit
	pred.
mean
	upper
limit

	Mild quotas
	Non-incumbents
	(0.579)
	0.642
	(0.712)
	(0.565)
	0.618
	(0.675)

	
	Incumbents
	(2.469)
	2.827
	(3.236)
	(2.575)
	2.857
	(3.171)

	Strict quotas (short)
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.516)
(2.318)
	0.557
2.574
	(0.602)
(2.859)
	(0.569)
(2.650)
	0.614
2.886
	(0.663)
(3.143)

	Strict quota (long) 
	Non-incumbents
Incumbents
	(0.568)
(2.626)
	0.614
2.922
	(0.664)
(3.253)
	(0.701)
(3.302)
	0.756
3.621
	(0.815)
(3.972)
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